(LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 
dated November 11, 2024 is and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFDPoD-
2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024 is enclosed as Annexure II; 

4. Considered and decided to Issue upto 58,00,000 (Fifty Eight Lacs) Equity Shares of 
Re.1/- each at issue price of Rs. 6/- each including the Premium of Rs. 5/- each, 
aggregating to not more than Rs.3,48,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty Eight  Five 
Lacs only) (“Total Issue Size of Equity) to the proposed allottees (as listed in Annexure A)

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on January 21, 2026 subject to 
approval of the shareholders to be obtained, has resolved to amend “clause V” (Capital Clause) 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four 
Crores Only). The Company proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 
26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Only) to facilitate fund raising in future via issuance 
of equity shares. The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require 
consequential amendment in the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
and pursuant to Section 13 and 61 the Companies Act, 2013, alteration of the Capital Clause 
requires approval of the members. Therefore, the proposed Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company after Increase in Authorized Share Capital will be as follows: 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Six  Crores 
Only) divided into 26,00,00,000 (Twenty Six Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each”  

ANNEXURE III 

DISCLOSURE OF MATERIAL EVENT UNDER REGULATION 30(2) OF SEBI (LISTING 
OBLIGATION AND DISCLOUSRE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATION, 2015- PREFERENTIAL 
ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES 

Pursuant to provisions of Regulation 30(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure